Mr. William M. Gardner Secretary of State of New Hampshire State House, Room 204 107 North Main Street, Concord, N.H. 03301

12 June 2021

Mr. Gardner:

I am writing this letter to you together with the rest of the Executive and Judicial Committees of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire in order to request that you immediately open an investigation into an act of fraud that was committed today in the State of New Hampshire by the former Chairperson of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire, Mrs. Jilletta Jarvis.

The Libertarian Party of New Hampshire (LPNH) has been continuously active since its foundation in 1972. The Party is the third largest political party in the state of New Hampshire, has held elected office in the state House of Representatives, and has been ballot qualified multiple times.

In 2021, our state convention was held in accordance with our party bylaws on the weekend of March 19-21 at the Holiday Inn in Concord, NH. During the convention, an Executive Committee was elected in accordance with the bylaws and as required by the bylaws. The Executive Committee of the LPNH consists of a Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary, Treasurer, and two At-Large members. In addition, a Judicial Committee was elected in accordance with the bylaws as required by the bylaws. Since the convention, the Executive Committee and the Judicial Committee have met regularly and operated in accordance with the LPNH bylaws.

On Saturday, June 12, 2021, the Chairperson, Mrs. Jilletta Jarvis, without consulting any other single member of the Executive or Judicial Committees, unilaterally announced that she was terminating the existing Executive Committee, instituting a new set of Bylaws and Platform, appointing a new Executive Committee, and instituting a new oath to be required of all new and existing LPNH members. Mrs. Jarvis then seized control of the LPNH website and social media accounts and disabled the access of the other party members. All of this was done without any vote from the dues-paying members who elected the existing Executive Committee.

Members of the LPNH who have been so blatantly disregarded will be seeking legal and financial recourse against Mrs. Jarvis and any co-conspirators through the NH court system. In the meantime, we would like to request that you launch an investigation of this event and issue a cease-and-desist order against Mrs. Jarvis to return the party resources to the Executive Committee and dues paying members who have been defrauded.

Respectfully,

Mr. Nolan Pelletier Former Vice-Chair and Interim Chair, LPNH Executive Committee

Mr. Sean Brennan
Treasurer, LPNH Executive Committee

Mr. Sean Dempsey
Officer-at-Large, LPNH Executive Committee

Mr. Sephen Nass *Officer-at-Large, LPNH Executive Committee* 

Mr. Jeffrey Creem Chair, LPNH Judicial Committee

Ms. Victoria Saucier Secretary, LPNH Judicial Committee

Mr. Conrad Nelson *LPNH Judicial Committee* 

Dr. Benjamin Richards *LPNH Judicial Committee*